only consist of principle and interest on the outstanding amount of
capital.

The financial liabilities have the following maturities:

96 Annual Report 2020  |  NOTES Green Landscaping Group AB (publ)

NOTE 18 Financial assets and liabilities, cont.

Risks

Market risk
Market risk is a risk that the fair value of future payments will fluctuate
due to changes in the market. Market risk is typically comprised of inter-
est rate risk, currency risk and other price risks.

For Green Landscaping, interest rate risk is the most significant of
these and a sensitivity analysis has been conducted. This analysis shows
the risk associated with financial liabilities as of 2020- 12-31. A change
in market interest rates impacts the consolidated income statement.
Green Landscaping follows an approach whereby it has short fixed
interest periods over a business cycle. However, the Group may decide
on longer fixed interest periods if doing so is strategically advantageous.
The CFO is responsible for suggesting such measures to the Board.
Once or twice per year, the Board is required to make decisions on the
maturities for all or part of the loans.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS, FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

2020-12-31 2019-12-31

Total liability to credit institutions 702.1 483.0

Increase in interest rates by 1.0% 7.0 4.8

Decrease in interest rates by 1.0% -7.0 -4.8

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not be able to fulfill its con-
tractual obligations, which leads to a credit loss. The Group is exposed
to credit risk via its operating activities, particularly as regards accounts
receivable and contract assets. There is also risk associated with financ-
ing activities attributable to cash balances at credit institutions.

Accounts receivable and contract assets
The Group applies the simplified approach that is allowed in IFRS 9
regarding accounts receivable and contract assets when calculating the
reserve for expected credit losses. This approach requires recognition of

[…]

Liabilities to credit
institutions (non-cur-
rent and current) 472.3 12.5 37.5 252.3 170.0 472.3

Total 475.1 15.3 37.5 252.3 170.0 475.1

See also Note 31 for information on the Group’s bank overdraft.

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

2020-12-31 2019-12-31

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Accounts payable - trade 3.3 3.3 2.8 2.8

Liabilities to credit institutions
(non-current and current) 658.2 658.2 472.3 472.3

Additional consideration (
non-current and current)

96.7 96.7 11.2 11.2

Total 758.2 758.2 486.3 486.3

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Parent Company
2020-12-31

Parent Company
2019-12-31

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Accounts receivable 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash and cash equivalents 35.0 35.0 0.0 0.0

Total 35.0 35.0 0.0 0.0

103Annual Report 2020  |  NOTES Green Landscaping Group AB (publ)

Risks
Market risk
Market risk is a risk that the fair value of future payments will fluctuate
due to changes in the market. Market risk is typically comprised of inter-
est rate risk, currency risk and other price risks.

For Green Landscaping Group, interest rate risk is the most significant
of these and a sensitivity analysis has been conducted. This analysis
shows the risk associated with financial liabilities as of 2020- 12-31.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS, FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

2020-12-31 2019-12-31

Total liabilities to credit institutions 658.2 470.0

Increase in interest rates by 1.0% 6.6 4.7

Decrease in interest rates by 1.0% -6,6 -4,7

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not be able to fulfill its con-
tractual obligations, which leads to a credit loss. The Group is exposed
to credit risk via its operating activities, particularly as regards accounts
receivable and contract assets. There is also risk associated with financ-
ing activities attributable to cash balances at credit institutions.

Liquidity risk
The Group works with liquidity planning on a continual basis and it
monitors payment flows to ensure that it has the necessary amount of
cash on hand.

Refinancing risk
Refinancing risk is the risk that financing cannot be obtained or renewed